

**No. 17-10269**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THOMAS JOYCE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:14-cr-607 (Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.  
*Acting Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

ALEXIS J. LOEB  
KELSEY C. LINNETT  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-4510  
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Indictment and Disposition of Case .....	2
B. Pertinent Pretrial Motions and Rulings .....	3
C. Trial, Sentencing, and Judgment .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
THE CASE WAS CORRECTLY ADJUDICATED UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT’S PER SE RULE AGAINST BID RIGGING.....	15
A. Bid Rigging Is A Per Se Unreasonable Restraint Of Trade In Violation Of The Sherman Act.....	15
B. Joyce Was Correctly Charged With, And Convicted Of, Per Se Illegal Bid Rigging.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	15, 16, 19, 25
<i>Big Bear Lodging Ass’n v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	18
<i>Cruz v. Int’l Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 26
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	19, 22
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	16-17
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	24-25
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	16
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	4, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	23
<i>Ramsay v. Vogel</i> , 970 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Boren</i> , 278 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. &amp; Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 814 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Wash. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 357 F. App'x 52 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mfrs.' Ass'n of Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>United States v. Metro. Enters., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 771 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Portac, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
12 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2012) .....	17
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978) .....	22
